

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS,
RECREATION AND TOURISM,

Petitioner,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO STAY MANDATE

Mitchell Willoughby
Margaret M. O'Shields
Hunter R. Pope
WILLOUGHBY HUMPHREY &
D'ANTONI, PA
930 Richland Street
Columbia, SC 29202
(843) 619-4426

R. Walker Humphrey, II
Counsel of Record
WILLOUGHBY HUMPHREY &
D'ANTONI, PA
133 River Landing Drive
Suite 200
Charleston, SC 29492
(843) 619-4426
whumphrey@
whdlawyers.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Google’s Opposition Disregards a State’s Constitutional Authority to Structure its Own Government.....	3
A. Google does not dispute that the Attorney General has no authority under state law to waive the Department’s immunity from Google’s subpoena.	3
B. Google’s rote invocation of <i>Lapides</i> ignores the Court’s holding which precludes the Fourth Circuit’s brightline rule.	4
C. Google’s cursory analysis of <i>Berger</i> and <i>Alden</i> ignores the federalism principles which dictated their outcomes and are controlling here.	8
D. Google ignores that the Second and Tenth Circuits performed the analysis which the Fourth Circuit held “does not matter” and is “immaterial.”	11
II. The Balance of Equities Favor a Stay.	14
A. Denying a stay will irreparably harm the Department because the invasion into its sovereign immunity will be complete.....	14
B. Any harm to Google from granting a stay is de minimis at most.....	19
C. A stay best promotes the public interest.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8, 11
<i>Bacon v. City of Richmond</i> , 475 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	14
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023)	20
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	17
<i>Eastland v. U. S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	14
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984)	14
<i>Gonzalez-Servin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	7
<i>Green v. Graham</i> , 906 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 463 U.S. 1323 (1983)	10, 15
<i>Innes v. Kansas State University (In re Innes)</i> , 184 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	14, 15, 19

<i>Johnston v. Charleston</i> , 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 441 (S.C. 1795).....	7
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982) (Brennan, J., in chambers)	20
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 306 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1962)	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	7
<i>New York Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Kleppe</i> , 429 U.S. 1307 (1976) (Marshall, J., in chambers).....	15
<i>Ossen v. Department of Social Services (In re Charter Oak Associates)</i> , 361 F.3d 760 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>In re Roche</i> , 448 U.S. 1312 (1980)	14
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	7
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	7
<i>United States v. N.Y. Rayon Importing Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 654 (1947)	11
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	7
<i>Va. Dep't of Corrs. v. Jordan</i> , 921 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	7

<i>Wyoming Department of Transportation v. Straight (In re Straight)</i> , 143 F.3d 1387 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 28(j)	8
Rule 28(j)	9
Rule 41(b)	16

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-40(a)(1)	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-8-30(B)	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-8-60(B)	17

Other Authorities

2024–2025 South Carolina Appropriation Act, H.B. 5100, Part 1B, § 59.16, 125th Gen. Assemb. (2024)	9
16 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3938 (3d ed.).....	15
Oral Argument, <i>In re S.C. Dep’t of Parks, Recreation & Tourism</i> , 103 F.4th 287, https://www.ca4.uscourts.gov/OAarchive/mp3/23-1849-20240508.mp3	9
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6.....	7
